

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS BEVEL,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC05-2213

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RONALD A. LATHAN, JR.
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0018477
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL

THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, EXT. 3580
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	viii
SUMMARY OF FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	38
ARGUMENT	42
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO STRIKE A JUROR FOR CAUSE WHO HAD ARTICULATED THAT HE MAY BE BIASED TOWARDS LAW ENFORCEMENT GIVEN THAT THE JUROR ALSO STATED THAT HE WOULD BE IMPARTIAL AND WOULD FOLLOW THE LAW AS INSTRUCTED.	42
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS DETERMINATION THAT THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS OUTWEIGHED THE MITIGATING FACTORS	51
III. BEVEL'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS A PROPORTIONATE PUNISHMENT FOR HIS CRIMES AND SENTENCING HIM TO DEATH IS NEITHER CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WITHIN THE UNDERSTANDING OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION NOR THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	55
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED BEVEL'S MOTION TO DECLARE FLORIDA STATUTES, § 921.141 UNCONSTITUTIONAL; GIVEN THAT UNDER FLORIDA LAW A JURY IS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE A DETERMINATION BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AS TO DEATH QUALIFYING AGGRAVATORS - PARTICULARLY WHEN ONE OF THE AGGRAVATORS IS A PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTION	65
V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS WEIGHING OF	

AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES; AND SPECIFICALLY, THE TRIAL COURT RULED APPROPRIATELY WHEN FAILED TO FIND BEVEL TO BE MENTALLY RETARDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA LAW 66

VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ALLOWED FOR THE ADMISSION OF CRIME SCENE PHOTOGRAPHS; THE PHOTOGRAPHS WERE RELEVANT AND PRESENTING THEM WAS MORE PROBATIVE THAN PREJUDICIAL 72

VII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY ADMITTING BEVEL'S CONFESSION TO LAW ENFORCEMENT 74

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT FAIL TO MAKE INDEPENDENT FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW WITHIN ITS SENTENCING ORDER; FURTHER BEVEL DID NOT OBJECT TO THE SENTENCING ORDER ON THIS BASIS, THEREFORE THIS CLAIM HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR REVIEW 77

IX. BEVEL'S DEATH SENTENCE IS ENTIRELY APPROPRIATE; THIS COURT ONLY LOOKS TO THE ACCUSED'S CHRONOLOGICAL AGE RATHER THAT HIS MENTAL AGE FOR PURPOSES OF WEIGHING THE PROPRIETY OF A DEATH SENTENCE 79

CONCLUSION 79

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 80

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 80

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alston v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	53
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	40, 66, 67
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 2003)	50
<i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	79
<i>Blakely v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	64
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	54
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	66
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 2593 (Fla. Nov. 2, 2006)	71,72
<i>Busby v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004)	46, 47, 48
<i>Coday v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 2533 (Fla. Oct. 26, 2006)	66
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 2001)	75
<i>Dougan v. State</i> ,	

595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	52
<i>Douglas v. State,</i> 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	74
<i>Dufour v. State,</i> 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	74
<i>Evans v. State,</i> 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002)	64
<i>Fennie v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	78
<i>Ferrell v. State,</i> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	53, 54
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State,</i> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	57
<i>Foster v. State,</i> 929 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2006)	67
<i>Hawk v. State,</i> 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	60
<i>Hill v. State,</i> 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	79
<i>Johnston v. State,</i> 863 So. 2d 271(Fla. 2003)	66
<i>Johnston v. State,</i> 930 So. 2d 581(Fla. 2003)	67, 68
<i>Kearse v. State,</i> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	49
<i>Kramer v. State,</i> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	56
<i>Larkins v. State,</i> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	58
<i>Lugo v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	54

<i>Lusk v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	50
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	59, 60
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000)	52, 57
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	76
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	75
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	61, 62
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	54, 55
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	54
<i>Price v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1989)	49
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 575 (Fla 1999)	76
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	53
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	65
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	63, 64
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 2542 (Fla. Oct. 26, 2006)	70, 71

<i>Rodriguez v. State,</i> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	70, 73
<i>Roman v. State,</i> 475 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1985)	76
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	79
<i>Simmons v. State,</i> 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	54
<i>Singer v. State,</i> 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1929)	50
<i>Singleton v. State,</i> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	49
<i>Sliney v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	75
<i>Smalley v. State,</i> 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)62, 63
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)	66
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997)	50
<i>Sochor v. State,</i> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	67
<i>Stewart v. State,</i> 872 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003)	56
<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	56
<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006)	75
<i>Terry v. State,</i> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	52

<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1989)	77
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	67
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 167 (1991)	56
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1991)	47
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	77
<i>Urbini v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	61
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	78
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	68
<i>Zakrzewski v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	74

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Constitution, Art I, § 17	40
Florida Statutes, §921.137	68
Florida Statutes, §921. 141	65, 66
